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For the Attention of Mrs J Bastow
Dear Madam

We write further to the attached consultation letter concerning the planning application
NYM/2020/0884/FL to raise our concern at the proposed development. This is particularly in
respect of the close proximity of the proposed solar array being located so close to the boundary
of the adjacent Forestry England Plantation, which is only 5m due north of the application site
(see attached Forestry England plan showing the Forestry Boundary at this location). The trees
in the plantation (largely conifers planted in 1972) may be expected to reach 40 meters in height
and currently the degree of risk to an adjacent landowner’s agricultural/pasture land (such as is
the land in the subject application) is moderate in respect of the proximity of these types of
trees. Siting an electrical generation plant here however, so close to the forest, may be
considered an unacceptable and unnecessary risk which could be avoided by the applicant re-
siting the solar panels some 40m further from the boundary within the same field.

We ask that the application be modified or refused on the grounds of identified risk. The site in
guestion is also shown on the applicant’s location plan below.

Yours faithfully

James A Raynar MRICS FAAV
Assistant Area Land Agent

Yorkshire Forest District
Forestry England
Outgangs Road
Pickering

YO18 7EL
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Tel: 01439 772700 ZIONRLSY
Email: general@northyorkmoors.org.uk
Planning enquiries: planning@northyorkmoors.org.uk
www.northyorkmoors.org.uk
Forestry Commission - Public Forest Estates Your ref:
c/o Elizabeth Walton
Forestry Commission Ouir ref: NYM/2020/0884/FL
Outgang Road .
Pickering Date: 16 November 2020
YO18 7EL

via email: yorkshire.estates@forestryengland.uk

This matter is being dealt with by: Mrs J Bastow
Dear Sir/Madam

Application for installation of ground mounted solar array at Hern Head House,
Snainton

Following the Government’s announcement of a lockdown through November the
offices in Helmsley are closed for public access though the reception will still be
staffed to take telephone calls. Whilst the Planning Department will continue to deliver
our services remotely, unfortunately during this period we are unable to offer face to
face meetings though advice can still be provided by telephone, email or through
video meetings (in the case of pre-application advice this will be subject to the
normal fees).

| have received the above application.

The application documents are available under the application reference number on the
Planning Explorer section of the Authority’s website which can be accessed at:
http://planning.northyorkmoors.org.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearch.aspx.
Should you wish to view the electronic file at the Authority’s offices, please call to make an
appointment between the hours of 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday. You are advised to
inspect the documents carefully as the description will only cover the main parts of the
development.

| would be grateful for any comments you may have on this application within 21 days of
the date of this correspondence. Where the consultation period extends over a Bank Holiday
an additional day is given for each Bank Holiday that falls within this period. You may reply
by using the Authority’s online consultation response form, email
(planning@northyorkmoors.org.uk), letter or fax.
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Working together to sustain the landscape and life of the North York Moors for both present and future generations to enjoy



http://planning.northyorkmoors.org.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearch.aspx
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Our Ref: NYM/2020/0884/FL 2 Date: 16 November 2020

Many straight forward and non-controversial applications are determined under a Scheme of
Delegation agreed by the National Park Authority. If you wish to view the provisions of the
Scheme of Delegation this is available to view on the Authority’s website using the following
link: http://www.northyorkmoors.org.uk/planning/planning-applications.

The statutory determination date for the application is 04/01/2021. You will not be formally
notified of the decision; however a copy of the decision notice will be made available under
the application reference number on the Planning Explorer section of the Authority’s website
once the application has been determined.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Authority.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hill

Mr M Hill
Head of Development Management



http://www.northyorkmoors.org.uk/planning/planning-applications
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for
use by the recipient and others authorised to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware.
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